
SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of
this _ day of 2018, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as "SBBC"),

a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is

600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort þauderdale, Florida 33301

and

SCHOLASTIC INSURANCE OF FLORIDA, L.L.C.
DIBIA SCHOOL INSURANCE OF FLORIDA

(hereinafter referred to as "VENDOR"),
having its principal place of business at
12200 West Colonial Drive, Suite 100

Winter Garden, Florida 34787

\ryHEREAS, SBBC issued a Request for Proposal identified as RFP 14-015P - Student
and Athletic Accident Insurance and Catastrophic Accident Coverage (hereinafter referred to as
"RFP") and dated March 28,2013 for the pu{pose of receivirig Student and Athletic Insurance
Coverage; and

WHEREAS, VENDOR offered a proposal dated April22,2013 (hereinafter referred to
as "Ptoposal" which is incorporated by reference herein, in response to the RFP; and

\ilHEREAS, VENDOR admits and agrees that on June 25, 2013, it was awarded an
Agreement under the RFP through June 30, 2016, which permits two (2) one-year renewals and
an additional extension for up to 180 days beyond the expiration date of the final renewal period
(hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"); and

\ryHEREAS, on June 27, 2016, SBBC and VENDOR exercised its first of two (2)
options to renew the Agreement for a period of one (1) additional yeary and

\ryHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, SBBC and VENDOR exercised its second of two (2)
options to renew the Agreement for a period of one (l) additional year, and

\ryHEREAS, SBBC wishes to exercise its last and final option to extend the Agreement
for 180 days; and

NO\il, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Second Amendment witll Scholastic Insurance of Florida, L.L.C. D/B/A School Insurance of Florida
Page I of5



1.01 Recitals. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct
and that such recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

1.02 Term of Agreement. Pursuant to Article 2.01 of the Agreement, the term of the
Agreement is hereby extended from July 1,2018 through December 31r2018, unless terminated
earlier pursuant to Article 3.05 of the Agreement.

1.03 Order of Precedence am p Asreement T)ocum ents. In the event of
conflict between the provisions of the Agreement and the provisions contained herein, the

provisions of the following documents shall take precedence in this order:

First:
Second:
Third:
Fourth:
Fifth:

Sixth:

this Second Amendment to Agreement, then
First Amendment to Agreement, then
Agreement, then
Addendum No. 1, then
RFP 14-015P - Student and Athletic Accident Insurance Coverage,

then
Proposal submitted in repose to the RFP by VENDOR

1.04 Insurance Policies. VENDOR shall provide a voluntary student accident
insurance program with Head Start and Athletics Departments for the 2018 - 2019 school year.

The insurance policies shall be issued for the term of the school year 2018 - 2019 and all policy
rates, provisions, benefits and terms shall remain the same as currently provided in Attachment
A.

1.05 Other Provisions Remain in Force. Except as expressly provided herein,
all other portions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

1.06 Authoritv. Each person signing this Second Amendment to Agreement on
behalf of either party individually warrants that he or slie has full legal power to execute this
Second Amendment to Agreement on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing, and to
bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions contained in this Second Amendment
to Agreement. I

IN \ryITNESS \ryHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Second

Amendment to Agreement on the date hrst above written.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOWI

Second Amendnrcnt $,ith Scholctstic lnsurdnce of Florida, L.L.C. D/B/A School Insurance of Florida
Page 2 of5



(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Robert W. Runcie, Superintendent of Schools

@:
THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

B
Nora Rupert, Chair

Approved as to Form and Legal Content:
f' Digitally signed by Kathelyn Jacque5-

flø,a 4 o n *,. r{o l-ø,1ffflåii;*:ll:.ryü'ff 1ä
{ J (" r Rqetçn; Scholastic lnsurance ofFlorida,
\ L.LCdlb/a School lnsurance ofFlorida

t:,¿ Date: 201 8.05.22 1 1:43:59 -04'00'

Office of the General Counsel

ITHIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOWI

Second Amendmentwith Scholastic Innrance ofFlorida, L.L.C. D/B/A School lnsttrance ofFlorida
Page 3 ofS



FOR wNpCIF:

(Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:
SCHCILÀSTIC INSUR,ÀNCE OF FLORTDA, L.L.C.
DIB/A SCHOOL TNSURANCE OF
TLORTDA

$ecretary f** S'-,+Å
.Of'

Printed Nante:

Title: Þror,"1**t

dç

{,umî^} r

couNrY or /Íq øø.te¿*

sîA'lrE OÞ- fra r¡

H*&
to me orproduced
take an oath,

1üâ¡l

by

of

Type ofldentilication

;^.;./''4day of
of

He/She is persoaally known
and did/did not first

this

My commission Expires: to /*l /n4t/

$rttl$ïü!($Mlþ¿ î'¡dryRù¡c
I''"t\i ffidFþüe
L Y tryCo,-tttå**onÞçhæl0ælÐtg'o?ri'- cilti$imilo.Fffiræ

Sþafure Ibblic

#rø7 l,lfr*,w*.
Printod Name of t'{otary

FF lsú 7*7
Notary's CommissionNo.

\ecürd Åmendment wiû Sclølastic Insrøee $Fk:rífu, LI.C, Þ/R/Å Schot>ì ln.wrance of |rkrícût
Page 4 ofS




